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n BBEJIEHUE INTRODUCTION

Bnarogapvm Bac 3a npuobpeteHue nsgenus u3 Hallewm cepmm
gononHutensHoro obopynosaHus. [laHHoe yCTponcTeo Obino
npou3BedeHo B COOTBETCTBUWM C BbICOKMMMW CTaHAapTamu
kayecTBa. Cnegynte NpoCTbIM MHCTPYKUMAM, NpUBEOEHHBIM
B [aHHOM pYyKOBOACTBE, 4TOObI 06GecneunTb MpaBUIbHYIO
paboTy 1 AnMTENbHBIN CPOK CryXObl 4AHHOro YCTPOMWCTBA.
BHMMaTenbHO usyunte pykoBoAacTBO U ybeantech B TOM, YTO
Kaxabl ero pasgen Bam noHsATeH.

WAEHTU®PUKALUNOHHbIE OAHHbIE

MonHoe onucaHue «Mogenuy, a Takke «CepuiHbIN HOMeEpP»
ynpocTAT paboTy Hallen CepBUCHOM CNyXObl M yCKOPAT
poctaBky Tpebyembix 3anyacten. [[na npocToTbl u yaobcTea Mbl
BHeCNV nHgopmaumio o npuobpeteHHoM Bamn o6opynosaHmm
B Tabnuuy, npuBeadeHHyo Huxe. B cnyyae HecooTBeTCTBUA
OaHHbIX, YKa3aHHbIX B UHCTPYKLUK, C AaHHBIMU, YKa3aHHbIMN
Ha 3aBOACKON Tabnunyke, NpUKpenneHHON K CaMoMy YCTPOWCTBY,
npaBuIbHbIMU CrieayeT CYUTaTh NoCneaHue.

[laHHOe pYKOBOACTBO SABMSAETCA HEOTbEMIIEMOW YacTbio
nsgenusa. lNMepen akcnnyatauven BHUMATENbHO MPOYTUTE
cogepxalumecs B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE MpedynpexaeHns u
WHCTPYKLMM, TaKKaK OHV NPEAOCTaBNSOT BaXXHY0 MH(OpMaLmio
no 6e30nMacHOCTM WMCNOMb30BaAHUSA U TEXHUYECKOMY
o6cnyXunBaHnio.

Thank you for purchasing a product from the line of accesso-
ries. The machine has been manufactured in accordance with
the very best quality principles. Follow the simple instructions
provided in this manual to ensure the correct operation and
long life of the machine. Read the entire manual thoroughly
and make sure you understand it.

IDENTIFICATION DATA
A complete description of the “Model” and the “Serial number”
will make it easierforourtechnical assistance to provide service
and will facilitate delivery of any required spare parts. For clarity
and convenience, we have inserted the data of the
equipment in the box below.

If there is any discrepancy between the data provided in this
manual and that shown on the plate fixed to the machine, the
latter should be taken as correct.

This manual is an integral part of the product.

Before using the tyre changer, read carefully the warnings and
instructions contained in this manual since

they provide important information on operating safety and
maintenance.

COXpaHVITe AaHHOe pyKoBOACTBO, YTOODI
npum HeobXoaMMOCTH K HeMy OGan.IaTbCiI.

Keep this manual for further reference.
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n OMUCAHME YCTPOUCTBA DESCRIPTION OF THE MACHINE
1) 1)

Peiyar 1 Arm 1
2) Ynpasnexue nogbemMom / onyckaHnem 2) Lifting/lowering control
3) Pbiyar nHcTpymeHTa npwxkmnmMa 6opTta LWKnHBI 3) Bear pressing arm
4) MHCTpyMeHT npuxuma 6opTa LnHBbI 4) Bead pressing tool
5) Ouck ons nogHaTUst 6opTa LWKHBI 5) Bead lifting disk
6) Pelvar gncka ans nogHATUS LWNHBI 6) Operating arm with bead lifting disk
7) MHCTpYMeHT ¢ guckom 7) Disk tool
8) MHCTpYMEHT ¢ pornmkom 8) Roller tool

BHHMAHHE! ATTENTION!

Havwenme vevpoicrea ¢ IICKOM o POVTIIEOM
AERICHT OF Npaod peTeinn i Bepoim.

Tibmhiis 0SNG 10 S YETPICTE GICY TETRIET

B SOH RN KOMILEKTE,

3.1 NPEOHA3HAYEHUE

[laHHOe NHeBMaTN4YeCKOe BCnoMoraTenbHoe yCTpOIZCTBO OblIno
paspa60TaHo nnponsseaeHo UCKNMIYNTENBbHO A4 YCTaHOBKN
Ha aBTOMaTUYECKME LUMHOMOHTaXHbIe CTEHAbI AN 0bnerdeHns
LEMOHTaXa M MOHTaXa LUMH C/Ha OUCKN.

This kit contains either a DISK tool or a
ROLLER according to the purchased
WEFSIZN.

n OBLLASI MHOOPMALIMS GENERALS

3.1 INTENDED USE

This accessory has been designed and manufactured
exclusively for being installed on automatic tyre-changers
inorder to facilitate removing and mounting of tyres from/
onto the rims.

BHHMAHHE!

Hamiame yerpoiicrsa ¢ JJHCKOM wan POTHREOM
HBHCHT 0T npuolpeTednoi Beponm.

Toakke 0aHD WE ABYX YCTPOICTE MpECYTCTRYCT

B MONTARHOM KOMILIEKTE,

ATTENTION!

This kit contains either a DISK tool or a
ROLLER according to the purchased
version,

Io6oe apyroe ucnonb3oBaHue JaHHOIO
YCTPOWCTBA CYMUTaETCs HenpaBUilbHbIM U

Heuenec006pa3H|=|M .

NMPOU3BOAUTEJb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 3a Kakue-nnbo
NMOBPEXAEHUS!, BbI3BaHHbIE UCMOMb30BaHWEM [AaHHOIO YCTPOCTBa
ONst ApYrux Lenem, He ykasaHHbIX B JaHHOM PyKOBOACTBE 1
KOTOpbIE, B CBSI3U C 3TUM, SIBMISIOTCS HECOOTBETCTBYHOLLIMMY,
HenpaBuUrbHbIMU U HeLlenecoobpasHbIMU.

3.2 OCHOBHbBIE NPABUIIA BE3OIMACHOCTHU

BcnomorartenbHoe nHeBMaTuyeckoe
yCTpOVICTBO MOXeT MCnoJsb30BaTbCA TOJNIbLKO
cneuynanbHO OSY‘-IEHHI:IM U YNONMHOMO4Y€HHbIM
KBanucpuumpoBaHHbIM NepcoHanom.

JNio6Goe BMeLIaTensCTBO UM U3MEHEHME KOHCTPYKLIUM
obopyaoBaHus, NpoBefeHHbIe 6e3 NpeaBapuTENbHOMO
paspelLeHns NPoM3BoANTENS, 0CBOBOXKAAIOT ero ot
OTBETCTBEHHOCTU 33 MOBPEXAEHUS, BbI3BAHHbIE HANPSAMYIO
W KOCBEHHO BbILLEYNOMSHYTbIMU AENCTBUSIMU.

CHSATME UM HeCaHKLIMOHWMPOBaHHOE BMeLLaTeNbLCTBO B paboTy
3aLLMTHBIX YCTPOWCTB MOMEHTAIBbHO aHHYNUPYET rapaHTuio U
npoTmBopeunt EBponenickum Ctanaaptam BesonacHocTy.

Any other use is to be considered incorrect and
unreasonable.

In particular the manufacturer cannot be held responsible for
any damage caused throught the use for purposes other
than those specified in this manual, and therefore inappropria-
te, incorrect and unreasonable.

3.2 GENERAL SAFETY RULES

only and exclusively to trained and authorized

2 The use of these accessories is permitted
expert staff.

Any tampering or modification to the equipment carried out
without the manufacturer's prior authorization will free him
from all responsibility for damage caused directly or indirect-
ly by the above actions.

Removing or tampering with safety devices immediately in-
validates the warranty and it is in contravention of European
Safety Standards.



Komnnekm nocmaeku - Kit outfit




Mcnonb3oBaTh TOMLKO B Cry4vae
HeobxogmnmocTtu - Use only if necessary

O«

BHUMAHHE!

Hamnsame yerpoitersa ¢ JHCKOM wm POTHREOM
FARHCHT 0T mpioGpeTennoi sepcimn.

Tosse 01 I ABYX YCTPOICTE NpHCYTCTBYCT
B MOHTAKHOM KOMILIEKTE,

ATTENTION!

This kit contains either a DISK tool or a

ROLLER according to the purchased
wversion.



UHCTPYKLUWA 10 YCTAHOBKE - MOUNTING INSTRUCTION'S

Wcnonb3oBatb ToMbko B cryvae
HeobxogumocTu - Use onlyuifnecessary

Vcnonb3oBaTtb TOMbLKO B Criydae
HeobxogmmocTtu - Use only if necessary
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BHUMAHHE!

Hamasame yerpoiicraa ¢ JJHCKOM won FOJTHREOM
HBHCHT 0T npuolpeTednoi Beponm.

Toaskoe 0ame W ABYX YCTPOICTE NMPACYTCTRYET
B MONTARHOM KOMILIEKTE,

ATTENTION!

This kit contains either a DISK tool or a
ROLLER according to the purchased
version,
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BHUMAHHUE! ATTENTION!

Hamwmme yevpoiicrsn o THCKOM woan POJTIROM

o This kit contains either a DISK tool ora

{r_uumrm mp P_““"“ BepciiL ROLLER according to the purchased
WK QAN W AEYE YOTPoficTn npucyTeTEyeT e

B SOH TN KOMILICKTE, -l
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Kg. 81

Puc. 2

Puc. 3

n TPAHCMOPTMPOBKA

YCTPOMCTBO [AOSHKHO TPaHCMOPTUMPOBATLCSA B OPUrMHANBHOM
YNaKOBKe 1 HaXOAMTHLCS B MONOXEHUM, yKa3aHHOM Ha YraKoBKe.

YnakoBaHHOE n3genve MOXeT ObiTb nepemMelieHo cC
NOMOLLBIO BMABYATOro NOrpy3ynka COOTBETCTBYIOLLEN
rpy3onogbeMHOCTU.

B PACMNAKOBKA

Mocne cHATUSA ynakoBKK y6eauTech B LIeNTIOCTHOCTU
ycTpoucTBa. [[pokoHTponupymnTe, YTO AeTanm He
noBpexpaeHbl. XpaHUTe YMNakoBOYHbLIA Matepuan u ero
3MeMeHTbI B HEAOCTYMNHOM A5l AETEN MECTE, Tak Kak OHM MOryT
npeacTaBnaTb ONacHOCTb.

NMPUMEYAHUE: CoxpaHuTe ynakoBOYHbIN MaTepuan Ans

BO3MOXHOro gasibHenLlero nepemMeLieHus yCTpOVICTBa.

n YCTAHOBKA

6.1 YcTaHOBKa Ha LUWHOMOHTAXHbIW CTEHS,

OTkpyTMTE nybpukatop u cynnopT nybpukaTtopa, ecnu
umeertcs (Puc. 3 cm. A).

TRANSPORT

The accessory must be transported in its original package
and kept in the position shown on the package itself.

The packaged accessory may be moved by means of a fork
lift truck of suitable capacity.

UNPACKING

Once the packing material has been removed, check
the machine visually for any signs of damage.

Keep the packing materials out of the reach of children
as they can be a source of danger.

N.B.: Keep the packing for possible future transport.

n INSTALLATION

6.1 Installation on tyre-changer

Unscrew lubricator and support (Fig. 3 ref.A).

19



Mcnonb3oBaTb TONbKO B Clny4ae HeobxoaAnMocCTU

BcTaBbTe B cneumanbHble OTBEPCTUS KPEMEXHbBIE MITACTUHBI Set the support plates (D) in relevant holes and fix them by
(D) v 3akpenuTe HU3KoM raiikon M10, kak Ha Puc. 4 means of low nut M10 (Fig.4)

YctaHoBuTe ycTponcTeo HIP 2 Ha CynnopThl U 3addvKcupyinTe

ero ¢ nomowbto raek M10 (E) Mount HP2 onto the supports and fix it by means of nuts M10

(E)

3akpenuTe cynnopt nybpukaTtopa (ecnu UMeeTcs) Ha kapkace  Fix the lubricator support (if any) by screws to the HP& body.
yctponctsa HP 2

Fix the lubricator to the support (if any) or directly to the HP2.
Mpukpenute nybpukatop K CynnopTy (ecrnv umeercs) umm
HenocpeacTBEHHO Ha Kopnyc ycTponctsa HP 2.

20



Puc. 6

6.2 MNHeBMaTU4YeCKOE NOAKNIOYEHME K LUIMHOMOHTaXXHOMY
cTeHay

N3Bneknte punbCaHOBBIN LWIAAHT NMUTAHUS LUMHOMOHTaXHOTO
cteHga (Pwvc. 6) n, ncnonb3ys MHCTPYMEHT A4S PE3Ku LUNAaHIoB,
paspexsTe ero npubnuaunTensHo B 5 M OT perynsatopa AaBneHust
(ecnn nveertcs).

BcrtaBbTe natpybok n3 KomnnekTa B pas3pe3aHHbli LUNaHTr.
BcraBbTe WwnaHr, Beixogawmii n3 HIP2 B 6bicTpopa3beMHoe
coefiMHeHve 6. YbeanTech, YTO LUMAHT NpaBUIbHO BCTaBMeH
B NaTpyooK.

Y6eguTtecb B TOM, YTO MHEBMaTUYECKUI LINAHT NUTaHUA
ycTpolicTBa HP2 npasBuibHO BCTaBneH B natpybok nop

onopHou pamon (Puc. 7, cm. A).

6.2 Air connection to tyre-changer

Cut the feeding rilsan hose (fig.6) at about 5 cm. from the
pressure regulator (if any).

Set the union, delivered with the kit, into the cut hose.

Set the pipe coming from HIP2 into the quick union of 6, make
Sure the hose fit properly into the union.

Make sure that the feeding pipe of HP2 is correctly set into
the union under the baseframe (Fig. 7, ref.A)

21
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6.3 Coopka getanen

YCTaHOBMTE pblvar MHCTPyYMeHTa npwxuMa GopTta wWwuHbl H,
BCTaBVB €r0 B CreLManbHOe MeCTopacnonoXeHue ans windra,
NCNonb3ynTe BUHTbLI U Wanbel |, 3aTaHUTE BCE AOJIKHbIM
o6pasom. AHanorM4Ho ycTaHoBUTE pblyar ¢ Auckom L, 3akpenuvs
ero BuHTamu M.

BctaBbte pbivar ¢ ponukom N unu R (B nonoxeHue, kak Ha puc.
8) B NpeayCMOTPEHHOE MEeCTOPaCHONOXeHNe U 3adpuKcupymnTe
BUHTamu P.

BHUMAHHE!

Hamasme yerpoiicraa ¢ JJHCKOM wa POJTHROM
HBHCHT 0T npuolpeTednoi Beponm.

Toaskoe 0ame W ABYX YCTPOICTE NMPACYTCTRYET

B MOHTAKHOM KOMILIEKTE,

6.3 Components assembly

Fit the bead pressing arm H into the pin and

fix it adequately by means of the screw and the washers I.
Same procedure must be applied for mounting the disk arm L;
this must be fixed by screws M.

Set the roller arm N or R (position shown in fig. 8) into its
housingand lock it by means of screws P.

ATTENTION!

This kit contains either a DISK tool or a
ROLLER according to the purchased
version,
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3KCMNYATALMS

7.1- AEMOHTAX CBEPXHU3KOIMPO®WUJIbHbIX
LUMH U WWNH "RACING™

BEPXHWX BOPT LUMHbI

3akpenuTte ANCK HA MOHTaXHOM CTONe B COOTBETCTBUN
C MHCTPYKUMSIMW PYKOBOACTBA NO 3Kcnmyatauum u
TexHM4yeckoMmy 06CnyXnBaHWO LUMHOMOHTaXHOro
cTeHaa.

Mpyv BO3HMKHOBEHWM TPYOAHOCTEN UCMOMb3yNTeE
WHCTPYMEHT NpwxunmMa 6opTa LWnHbI (4) AN yaepxusaHns
AMCKa Ha 3aXMmax NOBOPOTHOMO cTona U obneryeHus
6noknpoBku (Mo Heo6XoAMMOCTU MCNONb3YyUTE
LIEeHTPUPYIOLLMI KOHYC AN 06neryeHns aTow onepaumm)
(Pwc. 9).

YcTaHOBWTE MOHTAXHYIO FONOBKY B COOTBETCTBMU CO
CTaHAapTHON NpoLeaypon AeMOHTaxa B COOTBETCTBUN
C onncaHMem pYKOBOACTBA NO 3JKchayaTauum u
TEXHWYECKOMY 0BCMY>XMBaHWIO LUIMHOMOHTAXXHOTO CTeHAa
(npn HeobXoAMMOCTU HaXXUMaWTe POSTMKOM Ha LLUMHY ANS
obneryeHus pabotsl) Puc. 8

YctaHosute (Puc. 10) ponuk cnpaBa OT MOHTaXHOW
ronoBKW, @ MHCTPYMEHT npuxunma GopTa WuHbl (4)
(Pvc. 11) c npoTMBONOMOXHON CTOPOHbI TakK, YTOObI OHU
crerka Haxxumanu Ha LUMHY BHU3 Ans obneryeHns BBoAa
MOHTUpOoBKK (Y).

YcTaHOBWUTE MHCTPYMEHT Mpwxuma 6opTa WuHbl (cM. 4
Pwnc.11) ¢ npoTMBOMONOXHOW CTOPOHBLI OT MOHTaXXHOW
ronoBKkK, YTo6bl 06NerynTb yCTaHOBKY GopTa LUMHBLI Ha
MOHTa>KHY0 FOfOBKY, MCMOMb3ys MOHTUPOBKY (Y).
Mocne Toro kak MOHTMpoBKa Obina onylweHa wu 6opT
LUMHBI YCTAHOBMWIICA HA MOHTAaXHYIO FOMOBKY criedynTe
CTaHOapTHOM NpoLeAype BbINOMHEHWS AeMOHTaxa.

HWXHWUXA BOPT LUMHbI

Cnegnyvite cTaHgapTHOMN Npoueaype Ansi OKOHYaTENbHOro
[AeMOHTaXa LUMHbI, UCNONb3yNATe AWUCK NOAHSATUS GopTa
LUMHBI AN YAEPXMBaHUS LWWHBI B MOHTaXHOM pyybe
konecHoro gucka (Prc.12).

Takvm obpasom, ynpoliaeTcs ycTaHoBka 6opTa LnHbI
Ha MOHTaXHYI0 TONOBKY C MOMOLLbI MOHTMPOBKU Y
(Pwnc.13).

7.1 - REMOVAL OF EXTRALOW PROFILED TYRES
OR "RACING"TYRES

UPPER BEAD

Lock the rim onto the turntable as shown in
tyrechanger’s installation, use and maintenance guide.

In case of difficulty, use the bead-pressing tool (4)

to keep the rim pressed onto the turntable clamps and
facilitate its locking (if necessary, use the centering
cone to facilitate the operation) (fig.9)

Position the mounting head as indicated by standard
proceeding for tyre removal inside the installation, use
and maintenance guide (if necessary, press the roller
against tyre to facilitate the operation) (fig. 8)

Position (Fig. 10) the roller at the right side of the
mounting head and the bead-pressing tool (4) (fig.11)
at the opposite side, so that they press slightly the tyre
downwards, in order to facilitate introduction of the
bead lifting lever (Y).

Position the bead-pressing tool (4) (fig.11) at the tool
opposite side to facilitate tyre bead positioning on
mounting tool by means of the bead lifting lever (Y)

Once the lever is down and the bead is set onto the
tool follow removing standard procedure.

LOWER BEAD

Follow standard proceedings for tyre final removal and
use the bead-lifting disk for keeping the tyre at the
same level of rim’s groove (Fig.12))

This will facilitate tyre bead positioning on tool by
means of the bead-lifting (Fig. 13).
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Puc. 13

Puc. 14

Puc. 15

7.2 - MOHTAX CBEPXHU3KOIMPO®UIIbHbIX LLUWH
NN LLKWH "RACING"

HWXHWW BOPT LUUHBI

Cnepgyvte cTaHgapTHOM npoueaype, ONMCaHHOW B
pyKOBOACTBE MO 3KcnnyaTauum U TEeXHUYECKOMY
06CnyXMBaHMIO LUIMHOMOHTAXXHOMO CTeHAa.

BEPXHWW BOPT LUUHbBI

YctaHoBuUTe LWWHY B COOTBETCTBUU C UHCTPYKUMNAMMU
pykoBoacCcTBa NoO aKcnnyataunnm U TexHn4eckomy
O6Cﬂy)KVIBaHVIIO LUMHOMOHTaXHOro cteHaa.

YctaHoBuTE ponuk (8) n MHCTPYMEHT npwxuma 6opta
LUMHBI (4) cnpaBa OT MOHTaXXHOW ronoBkK (X) Tak, 4Tobbl
BEPXHWUMA BOPT LUMHBI Haxoguncs B COOTBETCTBUM C
MOHTaXHbIM pyybem KonecHoro aucka (Puc.13). Ons
perynupoBaHns BbICOTbI MIHCTPYMEHTa npuxnma 6opta
LUMHBbI OTKPYTUTE UMK 3aKPYTUTE BUHT, KaK NokasaHo Ha
Puc. 10 Ha cTp. 9.

Bpaluante NOBOPOTHLIN CTON A0 NOMHOrO MOHTaXa
WKnHbI (Puc.14).

MpekpaTute paboty ¢ yctponctsom HP2.

NMPUMEYAHMUE: Ecnu npu BbINONHEHUW onepaumn
WHCTPYMEHT npuxuma 6opTa WuHbl (4) He paboTaeT
OOMKHbIM 06pa3oM (HaXKUMaET CMMLUKOM CUMbHO MUnun
cnuwkom cnabo), Heobxoanmo oTperynMpoBaTh ero
BbICOTY, NPUKPYTUB NNV OTBEHTUB BUHT, Kak Nokas3aHo
Ha Puc. 15.

7.2 - MOUNTING EXTRALOW PROFILED TYRES
OR "RACING"TYRES

LOWER BEAD

Follow standard proceedings described in the Installation,
Use and Maintenance guide of Tyre-Changer.

UPPER BEAD

Position the tyre as described by standard proceedings
inside the Installation, Use and Maintenance guide of
Tyre-Changer.

Position the roller (8) and the bead-pressing tool (4)

at the right side of the mounting head (X) in a way that
the tyre upper bead stays at the same level of rim’s
groove (Fig. 13)

To adjust the height of bead-pressing tool, screw down
or out as Per fig. 10, page 9.

Let turntable turn until the tyre is completely mounted
(Fig.14).

Release HP2.
Note: if, during the operation, the bead-pressing tool
(4) is not pressing the tool adequately (too much or too

few), it is necessary to adjust its height by screwing
down or out the screw as per fig. 15.
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n NEPEMELLEEHVE

O6paTtnTecb Kk pyKOBOACTBY LUMHOMOHTA)XHOMO CTeHAa, Ha
KOTOPOM yCTaHOBMEHO ycTponcteo HIP2.

o eaneme

I'Ip|/| XpaHeHun B TeHeHne annTenibHOro BpeMeHu, HeO6XO,E|,VIMO:
M OTCOG,CI,VIHMTb BCE€ UCTOYHUKUN NUTAHUA,

* CmaszaTb KOHCUCTEHTHOM CMasKom Hanpasnawowine guckos
Ana NogHATUA 6opTa LWWHbI, 3arnyLwkn n pornuk, YTOObI
3aWUTUTb NX OT OKUCINEHUA.

m YTUNN3ALINS

Ecnwn Bbl pelunnmn yTUnn3npoBaTtb yCTpOVICTBO, npuBeguTe ero
B Hepa6oqee COCTOAHME:

* OTknounTe yCTpOﬁCTBO OT BCE€X NCTOYHUKOB NMUTAHUA,

* CHUMUTE BCe HEMETasIMYeckme marepuanbl yTMJ'II/ISVIpyVITe
X, KakK 3TO npeanmcaHo /J,eVICTByIOLLI,VIM 3akoHOOAaTEeNIbCTBOM;
. yTVIJ'II/I3VIpyl7ITe OCTalibHO€e KaK MeTarnsoriomM 13 Xerneaa.

B e

Make reference to the Installation guide of the machine, on
which HP2 is installed.

o sorce

In the event of storage for long periods of time, be sure to:

« disconnect all power sources.

+ grease the clamp sliding guides of bead-lifting disks, pad
and roller to prevent them from oxiding.

m SCRAPPING

If you decide to scrap the accessories, be sure to make them

inoperative by:

* Disconnecting them from all power sources.

* Remove all NON-ferrous materials and dispose of them as
prescribed by national law.

» Scrap the rest as ferrous material.

crnegyinTe pgeknapauuMuM O COOTBETCTBUM
ctaHgaptam RAEE u ROHs (tam, rgae ato
NPUMEHMUMO).

2 BHumaHune! Ansa npaBUNbHOW YyTUNU3aUUKU

sult the declaration of conformity to RAEE

Attention! For a correct waste disposal, con-
A and ROHS (where applicable).
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Mo ucTteyeHuto 5 neT c MOMeHTa YCTaHOBKU U
BBOAA B JKCMylyaTauuio, BCe YacTu Usgenus
AOJKHbI 6bITb NOABEPrHYThbl TEXHUYECKOMY
OCMOTpY.

At the achievement of 5 years from the date
of installation and commissioning, the pro-
duct must be reviewed in its entirety

m TEXHUYECKOE OBCJTYXUBAHUE

HeynonHomo4yeHHbIW nepcoHan He umeeTt
npaBo BbINOMHATL PaboTbl N0 TEXHUYECKOMY

o6cnyXuBaHUIO.

PerynapHoe TexHuyeckoe obcnyxmBaHue, Kak onmcaHo B
WHCTPYKLMSAX, ABNAETCS UCKITIOYNTENBHO BaXKHbIM AN
obecneyeHns npaBubHON paboTbl U ANWUTENBHOTO CpoKa
YCTPOWCTBA.

EcnunTtexHnyeckoe obcnyxvBaHue BbINONMHAETCA HEperynspHo,
PYHKLMOHNPOBAHME N HAOEXHOCTb U3AEeNns MoryT ObiTb
noaBeprHyThl PUCKY, TEM CambiM NogBepras onacHoCTU
oneparopa u Apyrux nogew.

o6CcnyX1MBaHUIO BLIKITKOUYMTE nogady
3NEKTPOIHEPrun, OTKIIOYUB LWITENCENbHYH
BUJIKY, OTKIIOYUTE NHeBMAaTU4Yeckoe
coeauHeHMe, 3aKpbIB KpaH. YToObl BbINyCTUTL
cXaTbIW BO3AQYyX U3 CUCTEeMbI, Heob6xoaumo
npousBectu 3-4 pasa oTkKMM GopTa
BXOJIOCTYHO.

Q Mepen BbINONMIHEHMEM PaboOT NO TeXHUYECKOMY

[edekTHble oeTany AOmKHbI ObITb 3aMEHEHbI UCKITHOUYNUTENBHO
KBanuMuuUuUpoBaHHbIM NEPCOHANoM C UCMONb30BaHUEM
OpUrMHarnbHbIX 3anacHbIX YacTen n3 karanora.

CHsiITMe unu BMeLlaTenbCTBO B YCTponcTBa 6e3onacHocTm
sBnsgeTca HapyLeHvem Esponenckux CTaH4apToB MO TEXHUKE
©e3onacHocTu.

3a AedpeKTbl, BbiI3BaHHbIE UCMOSIb30BaHUEM
3anacHbIX YacTen Apyroro npounssoauTtens unu 3a
noBpexaeHus, BbisaBaHHble BMellaTenbCTBOM B
HachOﬁKy WU CHATMEM cucTem Ge3onacHocTM.

2 NMPOU3BOAUTESIb He HeceT OTBETCTBEHHOCTb

OMEPALIMU MO TEXHUNYECKOMY
OBCIYXXUBAHUIO:

Pa3 B Hefgento ouuLlaiiTe U cMa3bliBaiTe HanNpaBnsioLLme.
UTo kacaeTcs ocTanbHOro, o6paTuTecb K PyKOBOACTBY
no aKcnryaTauuu WWHOMOHTaXHOMO CTeHAA, HAa KOTOPOM
ycTaHoBneH HP2.

m MAINTENANCE

Unauthorized staff may not carry out mainte-
nance work.

Regular maintenance as described in the instructions is es-
sential for correct operation and a long lifetime of the machine.

If maintenance is not carried out regularly, the operation and
reliability of the machine may be compromised, thus placing
the operator and anyone else in the vicinity at risk.

disconnect the plug of electric supply and turn
off the tap for pneumatic supplies.

Moreover, it is necessary to break the bead loa-
dless 3-4 times in order to let the air in pressure
go out of the circuit.

e Before carrying out any maintenance work,

Defective parts must be replaced exclusively by expert staff
using the manufacturer's spare parts indicated in the spare
parts catalogue.

Removing or tampering with safety devices represents a con-
travention of European Safety Standards.

responsible for complaints deriving from the
use of spare parts made by other manufac-
turers or for damage caused by tampering or

2 In particular the manufacturer shall not be held

removal of safety systems.

MAINTENANCE OPERATIONS:

Weekly clean and grease the sliding guides.

For the rest, make reference to the Installation, Use and
Maintenance guide of the tyre-changer, on which HP2 is
mounted.
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3AMNACHbIE HACTI
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7019610
2119731
6619749
6619750
6619751
3019715
3006886
6619617
6619621
3018464
3017440
3019748
4293924
2012683
3010283
4398284
4395669
3006862
4399378
4393900
4395235
3019734
4294264
4397615
4296944
4393902
4399813
2019757
4198618
4198285
4399897
4199610
3010284
3019779
4399828
4393899

BASE HP2

BRACCIO ESAG.SUPP.DISCO COMP
BRACCIO SUP. CURVO D.60 HP2
BRACCIO DRITTO D.60 HP2
BRACCIO DISCO HP2 INFERIORE
VOLANTINO M16 V1/70/V-M16X210(250)
DISCO STALLONATORE

CARRELLO ESTERNO HP2
CARRELLO INTERNO HP2 - NERO
DISCO "S§" D. 150

PREMITALLONE P.A. BOSS

VITE TAMPONE HP2

VOLANTINO THP D.50 M12 L=50
GR.IMPUGNATURA+VITE STEI M10
IMPUGNATURA D.25 M10 ZINC. B.
VITE STEI 10x30 P.P. 5923
RONDELLA 10 (11x40x2,5)ZNT6592
PERNO SUP.DISCO ST.BRUNITO
RONDELLA 10 (10,5x21x2)ZNT6592
VITE TCEI 10x30 8.8 ZNT 5931
VITE TBEI 12x25 10.9 UBK ZNT
PERNO ATTACCO DISCO - BRUNITO
CUSCINETTO 6004 2RS 20-42-12
VITE TSPEI M12X25 10.9 ZNT 5933
CUSCINETTO RULLI CONICI 30204
VITE TCEI 20x160 12.9 5739
RONDELLA 20 (21x37x3) ZNT 6592
GR.VALVOLA HP2

RACCORDO 6522 1/8"-6 (90°-GIR.+ OR)
VALVOLA 5 VIE 228-53-31-9-1/2

VITE TE 4x25 8.8 PF ZNT 5737

SILENZIATORE 1 SFE 1/8" OTTONE C/RETE

POMOLO D.14x45 FORO M5 ZNT
CARENATURAABS HP2 NERO
RONDELLA 16 (17x30x3) ZNT 6592
VITE TE 20X120 8.8 P.F.ZNT 5737

HP2 POST

DISC HOLD ARM
BENT ARM D.60
STRAIGHT ARM D.60
DISC HOLD ARM

CTOWVIKA HP2

PbIYAI MOOAEPXKN ONCKA
WM3OrHYTLIN PLIYAT D.60
MPAMOW PLIYAT D.60
PLIYAI OUCKA HP2 HVXKHUI

HAND WHEEL M16 V1/70/V-M16X210(250) MAXOBMUYOK M16 V1/70/V-M16X210(250)

BEAD BREAKING DISK
OUTER CARRIAGE

INNER CARRIAGE

DISC "S" D.150

BEAD PRESSING TOOL
SCREW

HAND WHEEL THP D.50 M12 L=50
HANDLE+SCREW

HANDLE D.25 M10

SCREW 10x30

WASHER 10 (11x40x2,5)
DISK PIN

WASHER D.10 (10,5x21x2)
SCREW TCEI 10x30 8.8
SCREW TBEI 12x25 10.9 UBK
DISC PIN

BEARING 6004 2RS 20-42-12
SCREW 12x25

BEARING

SCREW TCEI 20x160 12.9
WASHER 20 (21x37x3)
VALVE UNIT

UNION 1/8"

5-WAY VALVE

SCREW 4x25

SILENCER 1/8"

KNOB D.14X45 M5

ABS FRAME

WASHER 16 (17x30x3)

VITE TE 20X120 8.8 P.F.

ONCK OTXNMA BOPTA LUNHbI
BHELIHAA KAPETKA
BHYTPEHHAA KAPETKA
AONCK"S" D.150

NHCTPYMEHT MNPWM>XXUMA BOPTA LLUVHbI
BUHT

MAXOBMYOK THP D.50 M12 L=50
BJIOK PYKOATKA+BUHT M10
PYKOATKA D.25 M10

BWHT 10X30

LUAVBA 10 (11x40x2,5)

WTWST NOAOEPXKKN ONCKA
LUAVBA D.10 (10,5x21x2)

BWHT TCEI 10x30 8.8 ZNT 5931
BWHT TBEI 12x25 10.9 UBK
BONT ANCKA

NOAWNMNHKK 6004 2RS 20-42-12
BUHT 12X25

KOHWYECKMIN PONTMKOBLIN NOQLWNMHUK
BWHT TCEI 20x160 12.9

LUAWBA 20 (21x37x3)

BNOK KNAMAH

MATPYBOK 1/8"
MHEBMOPACTPEOENUTEIb 5
BUHT TE 4x25

MYWWTESb 1/8"

PYUKA D.14x45 M5

OBTEKATEJIb ABS YEPHbIV
LUAMBA 16 (17x30x3)

BVHT TE 20X120 8.8 P.F.

HP2 COLONNE
SCHEIBETRAGARM
GEKRUEMMTER ARM D.60
GERADER ARM D.60
SCHEIBETRAGARM

HANDRAD M16 V1/70/V-M16X210(250)
WULSTABDRUECKPLATTE
AUSSENSCHLITTEN
INNENSCHLITTEN

SCHEIBE "S" D.150
WULSTDRUECKER

SCHRAUBE

HANDRAD THP D.50 M12 L=50
HANDGRIFF+SCHRAUBE
HANDGRIFF D.25 M10
SCHRAUBE 10x30
BEILAGSSCHEIBE 10 (11x40x2,5)
PLATTENSTIFT
BEILAGSSCHEIBE 10 (10,5x21x2)
SCHRAUBE TCEI 10x30 8.8
SCHRAUBE TBEI 12x25 10.9 UBK
SCHEIBENSTIFT

LAGER 6004 2RS 20-42-12
SCHRAUBE 12x25

UNTERLAGE

SCHRAUBE TCEI 20x160 12.9
BEILAGSSCHEIBE 20 (21x37x3)
VENTIL

ANSCHLUSS 1/8"
FUENFWEGEVENTIL
SCHRAUBE 4x25
SCHALLDAEMPFER 1/8"
KUGELGRIFF D.14x45 M5

ABS ABDECKUNG
BEILAGSSCHEIBE 16 (17x30x3)
SCHRAUBE TE 20X120 8.8 P.F.
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37
38
39
40
41
42
43
44
45
46
47
48
49
50
51
52
53
54
55
56
57
58
59
60
61
62
63
64
65
66
67
68
69
70
71
72

4399967
4399971
4394164
3019627
3000599
4399865
4393900
4395556
2034900
3019629
3019631
3199601
4398146
3199599
4293965
3034902
4394721
4399900
4198921
2134902
4399865
4193964
3006649
4294713
4299168
3035997
4399863
4399954
3019932
3019934
2110301
6619832
2108784
3019834
3019833
2108782

DADO M10 6S BASSO ZNT 5589
DADO AUTOBL.M10 BASSO.6S. 7474
DADO AUTOBL.M20 BASSO H.20 7474
PATTINO HP 2

PERNO X CROC. M12 L=50 TCEI (12.9)
DADO AUTOBL.M12 BASSO.6S. 7474
VITE TCEI 10x30 8.8 ZNT 5931
DADO M12 MEDIO ZNT 5588

GR. CILINDRO D.90 HP 2

CAMICIACIL. D.90 L=510,5

VITE SPECIALE TE M8x543 ZNT B.
ANELLO RASCH.BID.L7 NSW 20 30 6/CO
RASAMENTO 24x30x1

ANELLO SEEGER 1 D.30 JV

ANELLO OR 3325 82,22X2,62
FLANGIAANT. CILINDRO D.90 - ZNT
ANELLO SEEGER E D.36 7435

DADO AUTOBL.M 8 BASSO 6.S 7474
COLONNETTA M/F 1/8" 2525 H=16
FLANGIA POSTERIORE CIL. D.90-ZNT
DADO AUTOBL.M12 BASSO.6S. 7474
PISTONE MONOBLOCCO TDUOP D.90
ASTA CIL. HELP 2/3 L=561

ANELLO OR 3150 37,77x2,62

ANELLO OR 3081 D.20,29x2,62
BOCCOLA GUARNIZIONI

RONDELLA 8 (9x24x2) ZNT 6593

VITE TCEI M 8x20 8.8 ZNT 5931
PIASTR.ESAG.RIPRESA GIOCO - ZNT
RONDELLA SPECIALE HP2
CAVALLOTTO FISS. H3 S113-BRUN.
STAFFA SUP.POST.HP2 - NERO

VITE ANTIROTAZIONE H.3-BRUN.
SPESSORE POSTERIORE HP2 - BRUNIT.
SPESSORE ANTERIORE HP2 - BRUNIT.
CAVALLOTTO FISSAGGIO H.3-BRUN.

NUT M10
SELF-LOCKING NUT M10

SELF-LOCKING NUT M20 LOW H.20

SLIDING BLOCK

PIN M12 L=50
SELF-LOCKING NUT M12
SCREW TCEI 10x30 8.8
NUT M12

CYLINDER UNIT D.90

CYLINDER LINER D.90 L=510,5

SPECIAL SCREW TE M8x543
SCRAPER

STEEL SHIM 24x30x1
SEEGER RING D.30

ORING 3325 82,22X2,62
CYLINDER FRONT FLANGE
SEEGER RING D.36 7435
SELF-LOCKING NUT M8
STUD BOLT 1/8" H=16
CYLINDER BACK FLANGE
SELF-LOCKING NUT M12
PISTON D.90

CYLINDER ROD L=561
ORING 3150 37,77x2,62
O-RING 20,29x2,62

SEALS BUSH

WASHER 8 (9x24x2)
SCREW 8x20

HEX. PLATE

SPECIAL WASHER

U BOLT

SUPPORT PLATE
ANTIROTATION SCREW H.3
BACK SPACER

FRONT SPACER

U BOLT

FAVIKA HN3KAA M10
CAMOEBJOKUPYIOLLAACS FAVKA M10

CAMOBJIOKUPYIOLLAACSA FAVKA M20 H.20

Mon3yH

WTUST M12 L=50
CAMOEBJTIOKUPYIOLLAACS FAVIKA M12
BWHT TCEI 10x30 8.8

FAVKA CPEQHAA M12

BNOK LUMITMHAPA D.90

BTYJIKA UMNNHOPA D.90 L=510,5
CNELUMANBHBLIN BUHT TE M8x543
KOJbLUO CKPEBOK
PEIYNMPOBOYHOE KOJbLIO 24x30x1
PUKCUPYIOLEE KOJTbLO D.30

MUTTER M10
SELBSTSICHERNDE MUTTER M10
SELBSTSICHERNDE MUTTER M20 H.20
GLEITSCHUH

STIFT M12 L=50
SELBSTSICHERNDE MUTTER M12
SCHRAUBE TCEI 10x30

MUTTER M12

ZYLINDER D.90
ZYLINDERMANTEL D.90 L=510,5
SONDERSCHRAUBE TE M8x543
KRATZSCHEIBE
STAHLZWISCHENLAGE 24x30x1
SEEGER-RING D.30

YMNOTHAUTENBHOE KOJbLIO 3325 82,22X2,62 ORING 3325 82,22X2,62

®NAHEL, LIMIIUHAOPA NEPELHAIA
PUNKCUPYIOLWEE KOJbLIO D.36 7435
CAMOEBJIOKUPYIOLLAACSH FAVKA M8
LUMWNBKA 1/8" H=16

®MAHEL, LIMNIUHAOPA 3AOHWM
CAMOBJIOKUPYIOLLAACA FAVKA M12
MOPLWEHb D.90

WTOK LINMHAOPA L=561

ZYLINDERVORDERFLANSCH
SEEGER RING D.36 7435
SELBSTSPERRENDE MUTTER M8
BUNDSCHRAUBE 1/8" H=16
ZYLINDERHINTERFLANSCH
SELBSTSICHERNDE MUTTER M12
KOLBEN D.90

ZYLINDERSTANGE L=561

YMNOTHUTENBHOE KONbLO 3150 37,77x2,62 ORING 3150 37,77x2,62
YMNOTHUTENBHOE KOMNMbLO D.20,29x2,62 O-RING 20,29X2,62u

BTYJIKA YMNIOTHEHWI
LIAMBA 8 (9x24x2)

BUHT 8x20
WECTUMPAHHASA MIACTUHA
CMELMATIbHAS LUAMBA
CKOBA KPEMNEHWSA
OTMOPHASI MNACTUHA
BUHT AHTY BPALLEHWSA H.3
3AIHSAS NMPOKIALKA
NEPEOHASA NPOKNALKA
CKOBA KPEMNEHWS

DICHTUNGSBUECHSE
BEILAGSSCHEIBE 8 (9x24x2)
SCHRAUBE 8x20
SECHSKANTPLATTE
SONDERSCHEIBE

KRAMPE
STUETZPLAETTCHEN
DREHSICHERE SCHRAUBE H.3
HINTERABSTANDSSTUECK
VORDERABSTANDSSTUECK
KRAMPE
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73
74
75
76
77
78
79
80
81
82
83
84
85
86
87
88
89
90
91
92
93
94
95
9
97
98

4198172
4198778
4398662
4399969
4399378
3019760
3019759
3019758
4399966
3002311
2130632
4399810
3008433
4397454
2030670
2030671
4398414
6631224
4297851
4399954
4399829
4399900
4398631
4398657
4398498
3002601

RACCORDO 6463 1/8"-6

RACCORDO 6410 1/8"-8 S.RAPIDO
ROND.GROWER D.10 ZNT 1751
DADO M10 6S ALTO ZNT 5587
RONDELLA 10 (10,5x21x2)ZNT6592
TUBO ELASTOLAN 6X4 NERO L=3000
TUBO ELASTOLAN 6X4 BLU L=1450
TUBO ELASTOLAN 6X4 BIANCO L=1050
VITE TE 10x20 8.8

RONDELLA D.10,5x45x4

BRACCIO ESAG.SUPP.RULLO HP2
DADO M20 6S BASSO

RULLO ST.D.100 L120 NYLON NERO
VITE TCEI M20x90 8.8

GR. BRACCIO DISCO X HP 2

GR. BRACCIO RULLO X HP 2

VITE TCEI M10x16 8.8

LAMIERA SUPPORTO MANIGLIA - NERO
MANIGLIAA PONTE ABS PICCOLA
VITE TCEI M 8x20 8.8 ZNT 5931
RONDELLA 8 (8,4x16x1,5)ZNT6592
DADO AUTOBL.M 8 BASSO 6.S 7474
VITE TE 12x50 8.8 ZNT 5739

DADO M12 BASSO ZNT 5589

DADO M16 MEDIO ZNT 5588
AMMORTIZ. TORRETTA ES.41

UNION 1/8"

6410 QUICK UNION 1/8"-8
GROWER WASHER D.10
NUT M10

WASHER D.10 (10,5x21x2)
HOSE 6x4 L=3000

HOSE 6x4 L=1450

HOSE 6x4 L=1050
SCREW 10x20

WASHER D.10,5x45x4
ROLLER ARM

NUT M20

ROLLER D.102 L=120
SCREW 20x90

DISC ARM UNIT X HP2
ROLLER ARM UNIT X HP2
SCREW 10x16

SUPPORT SHEET
HANDLE

SCREW 8x20

WASHER 8 (8,4x16x1,5)
SELF-LOCKING NUT M8
SCREW 12x50

NUT M12

NUT M16

MOUNTING TOOL SHOCK ABSORBER

MATPYBOK 1/8"
BEbICTPOPA3BEMHOE COE[. 6410 1/8" -8
LUAVMBA GROWER D.10

FAVIKA BBICOKAA M10

LUAMBA D.10 (10,5x21x2)

LUTTAHT 6x4 L=3000 YEPHbI/
LUSNAHT 6x4 L=1450 CUHW
LUJTAHT 6x4 L=1050 BEMbIA
BVHT 10x20

LUAMEBA D.10,5x45x4

PbIYAI MOOAEPXKW POJTMKA
FAVKA HU3KAS M20

PONKK D.102 L=120 NYLON YEPHbI/
BWHT 20x90

BNOK PbIYAI' ANCKA X HP2
BNOK PbIYATIT POJTMKA X HP2
BWHT 10x16

MNACTUHA NOAOEPXKN PYYUKN
PYUKA

BUHT 8x20

LUAVBA 8 (8,4X16X1,5)

CAMOEBIOKUPYIOLLAACSH FAVKA M8

BWHT 12x50
TAVIKA HU3KASA M12
FAVIKA CPEAHASA M16\

AMOPTU3ATOP MOHTAXHOW rOMOBKU

ANSCHLUSS 1/8"
SCHNELLANSCHLUSS 1/8"-8
BEILAGSSCHEIBE GROWER D.10
MUTTER M10

BEILAGSSCHEIBE 10 (10,5x21x2)
SCHLAUCH 6x4 L=3000
SCHLAUCH 6x4 L=1450
SCHLAUCH 6x4 L=1050
SCHRAUBE 10x20
BEILAGSSCHEIBE D.10,5x45x4
ROLLE UND ARM

MUTTER M20

ROLLE D.102 L=120

SCHRAUBE 20x90

SCHEIBE UND ARM X HP2
ROLLE UND ARM X HP2
SCHRAUBE 10x16
STUETZBLECH

HANDGRIFF

SCHRAUBE 8x20
BEILAGSSCHEIBE 8 (8,4x16x1,5)
SELBSTSPERRENDE MUTTER M8
SCHRAUBE 12x50

MUTTER M12

MUTTER M16

MONTIERWERKZEUGSTOSSDAEMPFER
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